the Company at the First Conversion Price in the first 12 months following the Tranche 2 Drawdown Date; and thereafter at
the lower of (i) 160% of the closing bid price on the last business day of the twelfth month of the Agreement, or (ii) the closing
bid price of the day prior to the notice to convert.

22. Prior period corrections

The Company accounts for the previous year were restated due to errors in the accounting treatment for the capital
contribution balance for Tertiary Minerals (Zambia) Limited. The capital contribution balance of £455,694 as at
30 September 2024 had not been capitalised on the balance sheet, instead having been taken to the profit and loss
(£180,693 through reserves from year ending 30 September 2023). The correction results in a decrease in accumulated
losses and increase in the “Investment in Subsidiaries” line on the balance sheet as shown on the next page.

Company Statement of
Financial Position

Company
(as previously

reported)
30 September

2024
£

Company
(restated)

30 September
2024

£

Company
(as previously

reported)
30 September

2023
£

Company
(restated)

30 September
2023

£

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment 8,300 8,300 3,234 3,234

Investment in subsidiaries 774,273 1,229,967 661,472 842,165

Other investments 10,428 10,428 16,466 16,466

 793,001 1,248,695 681,172 861,865

Current assets

Receivables 55,484 55,484 70,399 70,399

Cash and cash equivalents 765,747 765,747 100,215 100,215

 821,231 821,231 170,614 170,614

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (87,864) (87,864) (54,615) (54,615)

Net current (liabilities)/assets 733,367 733,367 115,999 115,999

Net assets 1,526,368 1,982,062 797,171 977,864

Equity

Called up share capital  367,483 367,483 198,108 198,108

Share premium account 13,760,938 13,760,938 12,599,278 12,599,278

Capital redemption reserve 2,644,061 2,644,061 2,644,061 2,644,061

Merger reserve 131,096 131,096 131,096 131,096

Share option reserve 67,941 67,941 88,562 88,562

Fair value reserve (28,238) (30,738) (22,200) (22,200)

Accumulated losses (15,416,913) (14,958,719) (14,841,734) (14,661,041)

Equity attributable to owners of the
parent 1,526,368 1,982,062

797,171

977,864